

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**T.R.**, a minor, individually, by and through her parent, Barbara Galarza, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

**Barbara Galarza**, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

**A.G.**, a minor, individually, by and through his parent, Margarita Peralta, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

**Margarita Peralta**, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**The School District of Philadelphia,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-04782-MSG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE DISTRICT’S CHALLENGE TO THIS COURT’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION LACKS MERIT ..... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Have Exhausted Their Administrative Remedies, and the Hearing Officer Expressly Disclaimed Any Authority to Provide Systemic Relief..... 4

    B. There Is No Requirement That the Plaintiff Classes Undergo Thousands of Futile Due Process Hearings Prior to Seeking Judicial Relief..... 6

    C. The District’s Jurisdictional Challenge Is Tantamount to a Premature Objection to Class Certification..... 9

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A VALID CLAIM UNDER THE IDEA FOR SYSTEMIC RELIEF ..... 9

    A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Focuses on the District’s System-Wide Practice of Failing to Provide Legally-Mandated Translation and Interpretation Services ..... 9

    B. The District’s Systemic Failure to Translate IEP Documents Violates the IDEA ..... 13

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THEIR SECTION 504 AND ADA CLAIMS ..... 16

IV. THE DISTRICT’S SYSTEMIC FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TRANSLATION AND INTERPRETATION SERVICES IS PROSCRIBED BY BOTH THE EEOA AND TITLE VI ..... 21

    A. The District’s Systemic Failure to Provide Adequate Translation and Interpretation Services Violates the EEOA ..... 21

B.	The District’s Systemic Failure to Provide Adequate Translation and Interpretation Services Violates Title VI.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abdullah v. Small Bus. Banking Dep’t of Bank of Am.*,  
 No. 13-305, 2013 WL 1389755 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2013),  
*aff’d* 532 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2013).....24, 25

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....24

*Andrew M. v. Del. Cnty. Office of Mental Health & Mental Retardation*,  
 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007).....17, 18, 20

*Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.*,  
 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014).....8

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

*Beth V. by Yvonne V. v. Carroll*,  
 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) .....6

*Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

*Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L. ex rel. Matthew L.*,  
 799 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....20

*CG v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 547 F. Supp. 2d 422 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....21, 22

*CG v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....16, 17, 19, 20

*CG v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 1:06-CV-1523, 2011 WL 318289 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2011).....22

*Dudley v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 10-2749, 2011 WL 5942120 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2011) .....19

*Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....3, 4

*Heldman v. Sobol*,  
 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....8

*Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Honig v. Doe*,  
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....6, 18

*J.T. v. Dumont Pub. Schs.*,  
533 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2013) .....8

*Joseph M. v. Se. Delco Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 99-4645, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2994 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2001).....6

*K.A.B. ex rel. Susan B. v. Downingtown Area Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 11-1158, 2013 WL 3742413 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2013) .....23

*Knable ex rel. Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.*,  
238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2001) .....18

*Lau v. Nichols*,  
414 U.S. 563 (1974).....23, 24, 25

*Lauren G. ex rel. Scott G. v. W. Chester Area Sch. Dist.*,  
906 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....17

*Leslie v. Bd. of Educ. for Ill. Sch. Dist. U-46*,  
379 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2005) .....22, 23

*Mrs. M. v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.*,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Conn. 2000).....8

*Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.*,  
618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010) .....23, 25

*N.J. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
563 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2008) .....7

*P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125370 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011) .....6, 7, 9

*Rayan R. v. Nw. Educ. Intermediate Unit No. 19*,  
Civ. No. 3:11-CV-1694, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15164 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2012) .....20

*Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. for M.E.*,  
172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999).....16, 17

*Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
471 U.S. 359 (1985).....18

*Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....14

*United States v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....25

*W.B. v. Matula*,  
67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995).....17

*Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.*,  
550 U.S. 516 (2007).....14

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 104.3 .....17

34 C.F.R. § 104.4 .....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.320 .....13

34 C.F.R. § 300.323 .....13

34 C.F.R. § 300.503 .....13

67 Fed. Reg. 117 41455 (June 18, 2002) .....10

22 Pa. Code § 14.123 .....13

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....16

20 U.S.C. § 1401.....19

20 U.S.C. § 1406.....11

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....17

20 U.S.C. § 1415.....13

20 U.S.C. § 1703.....21, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1712.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....9
